RESOLUTION EXPRESSING SYMPATHY AND HONORING THE MEMORY OF GEORGE E. WILKINSON

WHEREAS, With deep regret and a feeling of loss the City Council of the City of Charlotte takes note of the passing of George E. Wilkinson on August 3, 1961, and

WHEREAS, George E. Wilkinson rendered valuable public service to the citizens of his City and County through his seven years of service as a member of the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Planning Board, and

WHEREAS, George E. Wilkinson was a leader of men in church and civic organizations and has left a heritage of highly competent and dedicated public service,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that the deepest sympathy of the members of the Council is hereby extended to the surviving members of the family of George E. Wilkinson and that the name of George E. Wilkinson is hereby memorialized and honored, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the family, and to the newspapers of Charlotte, and that this resolution be spread upon the Minutes of this meeting.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on August 28th, 1961, the reference having been made in Minute Book 40, at Page 477 and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 135.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk RESOLUTION RELATIVE TO CONTRACTING WITH THE CITIZENS SAFETY ASSOCIATION OF CHARLOTTE AND MECKLENBURG, INCORPORATED.

WHEREAS, the ever increasing number of motor vehicles using the streets and highways within the City of Charlotte together with a rapidly growing population results in a serious problem of traffic congestion and a hazard to the lives, property and well-being of the citizens of Charlotte, and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Charlotte has the duty of protecting the lives, properties and well-being of the citizens of Charlotte, and

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby finds and declares that a public necessity exists to supplement the maximum efforts of all regular City activities to make the citizens secure in their daily pursuits as they travel upon the streets of the City, and

WHEREAS, the City Council hereupon determines that expert professional services are needed to carry out a continuing study of the problems involved and an educational safety program in addition to the usual and ordinary functions of the City Departments, and

WHEREAS, the Citizens Safety Association of Charlotte and Mecklenburg, Incorporated, has rendered valuable and effective professional services pursuant to a prior agreement with the City and now proposes to continue such services during the fiscal year 1961-62,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that the proposal of the Citizens Safety Association of Charlotte and Mecklenburg, Incorporated, be and the same is hereby accepted and that a contract be executed between the City of Charlotte and the Citizens Safety Association of Charlotte and Mecklenburg, Incorporated, which contract shall provided in substance:

- An enumeration of the services to be rendered by the Citizens Safety Association of Charlotte and Mecklenburg, Incorporated;
- (2) That the cost of such services to the City shall not exceed \$5,000.00 heretofore appropriated for said purpose in the 1961-62 budget ordinance of the City;
- (3) That the Citizens Safety Association of Charlotte and Mecklenburg, Incorporated, shall submit to the City Manager monthly statements of services rendered for his approval prior to payment thereof.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the money heretofore appropriated for this purpose shall be from non-tax rewnues of the City.

Approved as to Form:

John T. Morrisey, Sr. City Attorney

Read, approved, and adopted by the City Council in meeting on the 28th day of August, 1961, the reference having been made in Minute Book 40, at Page 477 and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 136.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk